RESOLUTION NO.   C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE THE FISCAL YEARS 2024 AND 2025 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA “CITIZENS OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC SAFETY” 
FOR: 

1) (STATE COPS GRANT XXVI) ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF 

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY-TWO DOLLARS 
($851,072) TO FUND HELICOPTER MAINTENANCE, 
COMPUTER/TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES, MARKETING SUPPLIES, 
WORKFORCE SUPPLIES, ASSET MANAGEMENT, AND 
TECHNOLOGY/REFURBISHED WORKSTATIONS; AND 

2) (STATE COPS GRANT XXVII) ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF 

FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($529,937) TO FUND HELICOPTER 
MAINTENANCE, CRIME LAB EQUIPMENT UPGRADES, TRAINING, 
AND COMPUTER/TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES 

WHEREAS, the State Legislature estimated that funds in the amount of eight hundred fifty-one 

thousand seventy-two dollars ($851,072) would be allocated in “pass-through” funding for the "Citizens 
Options for Public Safety" (State COPS Grant XXVI) which will be distributed to Alameda County and 
then transferred to the City of Oakland Police Department (OPD); and the State Legislature estimated 
that funds in the amount of five hundred twenty-nine thousand nine hundred thirty-seven dollar 
($529,937) would be allocated in “pass-through” funding for the "Citizens Options for Public Safety" 
(State COPS Grant XXVII) which will be distributed to Alameda County and then transferred to the 
City of Oakland Police Department (OPD); and 

WHEREAS, funds must be used to support front-line police operations and must supplement,

[...]

87819 C.M.S., Grant XX via Resolution 
No. 87138 C.M.S., and Grant XIX via Resolution No. 86530 C.M.S.; therefore be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator or designee to accept and 

appropriate the State COPS Grant XXVI allocation in the amount of eight hundred fifty-one thousand 
seventy-two dollars ($851,072); and be it 

RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator or designee to accept and 

appropriate the State COPS Grant XXVII allocation in the amount of five hundred twenty-nine thousand 
nine hundred thirty-seven dollars ($529,937); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all contracts issued hereunder shall be reviewed and approved 
by the City Attorney for form and legality and copies shall be placed on file in the City Clerk’s Office; 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to